flows used to determine the discount rate assumed the contribution from employers and from members would be
computed based on contribution requirements as stipulated by State Statute.  Projected inflows from investment
earnings were calculated using the longer-term assumed investment rate of return 7.5%.  Based on those assumptions,
OP&F’s fiduciary net position was projected to not be able to make all future benefit payments of current plan
members.  Therefore, a municipal bond rate of 3.65% at December 31, 2022 and 2.05% at December 31, 2021, was
blended with the long-term rate of 7.5%, which resulted in a blended discount rate of 4.27%.

Sensitivity of the City's Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate: Net OPEB
liability is sensitive to changes in the discount rate and to illustrate the potential impact the following table presents
the net OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate of 4.27%, as well as what the net OPEB liability would be if
it were calculated using a discount rate that is one-percentage-point lower (3.27%), or one-percentage-point higher
(5.27%) than the current rate.

Current
1%  Decrease Discount Rate 1%  Increase

(3.27% ) (4.27% ) (5.27% )
City's proportionate share
  of the net OPEB liability 58,243$   47,298$   38,057$

(Amounts in Thousands)

  118

NOTE 14 – CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital asset activity for the year ended December 31, 2023 was as follows:

Balance Balance
January 1, December 31,

2023 Additions Reductions 2023
(Amounts in Thousands)

Governmental Activities:
  Capital assets, not being depreciated:
   Land 73,004$   371$   (238)$   73,137$

   Construction in progress 376,151   62,521   (11,555)   427,117

  Total capital assets, not being depreciated 449,155   62,892   (11,793)   500,254

  Capital assets, being depreciated:

   Land improvements 241,519   4,798   246,317

   Buildings, structures and improvements 723,473   447   723,920

   Furniture, fixtures, equipment and vehicles 307,758   24,352   (10,574)   321,536

   Infrastructure 895,800   20,472   (929)   915,343

   Right to use assets 4,922   17,984   22,906

  Total capital assets, being depreciated 2,173,472   68,053   (11,503)   2,230,022

  Less accumulated depreciation and amortization:

   Land improvements (177,915)   (8,209)   (186,124)

   Buildings, structures and improvements (412,354)   (16,694)   (429,048)

   Furniture, fixtures, equipment and vehicles (227,614)   (12,011)   10,529   (229,096)

   Infrastructure (504,172)   (32,896)   746   (536,322)

   Right to use assets (653)   (7,263)   (7,916)

  Total accumulated depreciation and amortization (1,322,708)   (77,073)   11,275   (1,388,506)

  Total capital assets being depreciated, net 850,764   (9,020)   (228)   841,516

Governmental activities capital assets, net 1,299,919$   53,872$   (12,021)$   1,341,770$

Balance Balance
January 1, December 31,

2023 Additions Reductions 2023

Business-Type Activities:
  Capital assets, not being depreciated:
   Land 191,913$   $   (539)$   191,374$

   Construction in progress 316,594   95,069   (49,109)   362,554

  Total capital assets, not being depreciated 508,507   95,069   (49,648)   553,928

  Capital assets, being depreciated:
   Land improvements 139,742   4,482   (696)   143,528
   Utility plant 2,913,173   44,777   (3,840)   2,954,110
   Buildings, structures and improvements 843,284   10,596   (41)   853,839
   Furniture, fixtures, equipment and vehicles 850,905   21,842   (7,823)   864,924
   Infrastructure 1,078,975   1,757   1,080,732

   Right to use asset 1,913   3,346   5,259

  Total capital assets, being depreciated 5,827,992   86,800   (12,400)   5,902,392

  Less accumulated depreciation and amortization for:
   Land improvements (73,556)   (3,977)   128   (77,405)
   Utility plant (1,276,693)   (62,136)   210   (1,338,619)
   Buildings, structures and improvements (531,540)   (17,625)   30   (549,135)
   Furniture, fixtures, equipment and vehicles (689,864)   (34,469)   7,360   (716,973)
   Infrastructure (865,037)   (33,624)   (898,661)

   Right to use assets (371)   (2,016 )   (2,387)

  Total accumulated depreciation and amortization (3,437,061)   (153,847)   7,728   (3,583,180)

  Total capital assets being depreciated, net 2,390,931   (67,047)   (4,672)   2,319,212

  Business-Type activities capital assets, net 2,899,438$   28,022$   (54,320)$   2,873,140$

(Amounts in Thousands)

The additions to accumulated depreciation may not match depreciation expense due to assets transferred between
Business-Type Activities and Governmental Activities, if the transferred assets have been depreciated prior to this
year.

  119

Depreciation and amortization: Depreciation and amortization expense was charged to functions/programs of the
City as follows:

(Amounts in Thousands)
Governmental Activities:
  General Government 27,059$
  Public Works 34,180
  Public Safety 11,795